DECISION

of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on the organization of the educational activities for the chairmen, secretaries, members of Constituency Election Commissions and chairmen of Precinct Election Commissions regarding the Municipal Elections to be held in the current year

For the execution of the part of election commissions in the "National Activity Program in the field of increasing the efficiency of protecting human rights and freedoms in the Republic of Azerbaijan", approved by the Order of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan, dated 27 December 2011 to ensure the sustainability of the "National Activity Plan for the protection of human rights in the Republic of Azerbaijan", as well as for improving further the organization of the upcoming Municipal Elections in the current year, the preparation works for the organization of new educational activities for the members of Constituency Election Commissions and chairmen of Precinct Election Commissions have already been completed.

The study programs and schedules have been compiled in accordance with the volume of the educational materials and time period of holding courses, and it was considered purposeful to hold one-day seminar-conference for the chairmen of Constituency Election Commissions at the administrative premises of the Central Election Commission and three days' regional courses for other members of Constituency Election Commissions and chairmen of Precinct Election Commissions.

For raising the efficiency of the activities to be conducted, it is also planned to involve the members of the Central Election Commission, employees of the Secretariat and representatives of other relevant organizations in the process.

Basing on the above-mentioned and pursuant to Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2 and 28.4 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Central Election Commission (CEC) of the Republic of Azerbaijan **decides**:

- 1. The following educational activities arranged in accordance with the plan of activities and study program compiled with regard to the execution of the part of election commissions in the "National Activity Program in the field of increasing the efficiency of protecting human rights and freedoms in the Republic of Azerbaijan" shall be conducted:
- 1.1. One-day seminar-conference for the chairmen of Constituency Election Commissions (at the administrative premises of the Central Election Commission in Baku on October 11, 2019);
- 1.2. Professional courses on election right for the secretaries, members of the Constituency Election Commissions and chairmen of Precinct Election Commissions (at the administrative premises of the relevant Constituency Election Commissions on October 15-17, 2019).
- 2. The Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions shall ensure within their competences the implementation of the activities implied in the legislation for the official publication and enforcement of the Decision.
- 3. The Decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman

Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov